

**Regional Director & Ors vs. Dharmender Kumar & Ors a/w connected matters**

**LPA No. 66 of 2017 with CWP Nos. 1484 of 2018, 264, 287, 912 to 915, 2961, 2963 of 2019, 265 and 1389 of 2020, 68, 2852, 2855, 5065 of 2021, 3197, 3392 of 2022 and LPA Nos. 77 and 83 of 2019**

23.08.2022 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Mr. Janesh Gupta, Mr. Vishal Panwar, Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Mr. Mohan Sharma, Mr. Bhuvnesh Sharma, Mr. B. Nandan Vashista, Mr. Daleep Singh Kaith, Mr. Deepak Bhasin, Ms. Kiran Negi, Mr. Anshul Mangla, Advocates, for the appellants/petitioners in all respective appeals/writ petitions.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Vikas Rathore, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General of India, for respondents/Union of India.

Mr. K.D. Sood and Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocates with Mr. Het Ram Advocate , Ms. Manisha and Mr. Rahul Mahajan, Advocates, for the respective respondents.

Stand over till **01.09.2022**.

**( A.A. Sayed )  
Chief Justice**

August 23, 2022  
(*priti*)

**( Jyotsna Rewal Dua )  
Judge**